

07-1480-cv(L), 07-1511-cv(CON)

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SECOND CIRCUIT**

THE CARTOON NETWORK LP, LLLP, and
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORP.,
Plaintiffs-Counterclaim-Defendants-Appellees,

TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION, UNIVERSAL CITY
STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS LLLP, PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION,
DISNEY ENTERPRISES INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC., AMERICAN
BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., NBC STUDIOS, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Counterclaim-Defendants-Appellees,

-v.-

CSC HOLDINGS, INC. and CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORP.,
Defendants-Counterclaim-Plaintiffs-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PROGRESS
& FREEDOM FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

SOLVEIG SINGLETON
THE PROGRESS & FREEDOM
FOUNDATION
1444 Eye St., NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-8928
*Counsel for Progress & Freedom
Foundation*

-v.-

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., CABLE NEWS
NETWORK LP, LLP, TURNER NETWORK SALES, INC., TURNER
CLASSIC MOVIES, LP, LLLP, TURNER NETWORK TELEVISION LP,
LLLP,

Third-Party-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LIABILITY IS PROPERLY DETERMINED BY CONTROL AND COGNITION, NOT TECHNOLOGY.....	4
II. FINDING DIRECT LIABILITY HERE DOES NOT UPSET THE COPYRIGHT BALANCE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc., 802 F. Supp. 1, 27 (SDNY 1992), aff'd F.2d 913 (CA2 1994)	9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	9
Princeton University Press v. Michigan Document Service, 99 F.3d 1381, 1389 (6th Cir. 1996)(en banc)	5
<i>Religious Tech. Center v. Netcom Online Communications Services, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	5
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.C.S.D.N.Y. 2000)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

International Chamber of Commerce, Intellectual Property: Source of innovation, creativity, growth, and progress (Aug. 2005).....	8
Stephen E. Siwek, Engines of Growth: Economic Contributions of the U.S. Intellectual Property Industries. Economists Incorporated (2005).....	8
Steven Effros, "The Next 'Betamax' Case," <i>CableFAX Daily</i> , June 1, 2006 .	4
The Federalist, No. 43, p. 272 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Viktor Vanberg & James M. Buchanan, "Rational Choice and Moral Order," in 10 <i>Analyse & Kritik</i> 138 (1988)	8
Wendy J. Gordon, "Fair Use as Market Failure: A Structural and Economic Analysis of the <i>Betamax</i> Case and Its Predecessors," 82 <i>Columbia Law Review</i> 1600 (1982)	6
